
 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 5TH MARCH 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) meeting held on 5th 
February 2019. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is 
attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment 
as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

H Peacey 
388169 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To appoint of Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

 

5. MARKETS - ANNUAL REVIEW  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 

 Members are to receive the Annual Review of the Markets. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

6. EAST WEST RAIL CONSULTATION  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 

 The Panel are to receive a report on the East West Rail 
Consultation. 
 

C Kerr 
388430 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

8. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS  (Pages 33 - 92) 
 

 

 The Shared Services Business Plans will be presented to the 
Panel. 

O Morley 
388103 



 
 

9. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9
[...]
Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 5th February 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, M S Grice, 
K P Gulson, J P Morris, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J Neish. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, 

Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, J A Gray and 
T D Sanderson. 

 
 
49. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to an amendment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th 

January 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

50. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

51. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2019 to 31st May 2019. 
 

52. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19, QUARTER 3   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and the 
Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Integrated Performance Report 2018/19, Quarter 3 was presented 
to the Panel. 
 
In reviewing the report a Member complained about the use of 
acronyms and abbreviations and asked that full descriptions be 
provided in future reports. 
 
Following a query regarding the target for EDGE customers, the 
Panel was reassured that the Council was doing all it could to reach 
the target and that resources from other teams are being allocated 
towards tracking success in supporting customers into work. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



(At 7.10pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor S 
Wakeford entered the meeting.) 
 

53. FINAL REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2023/24   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Final Revenue Budget 2019/20 
and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24 was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
A Member commented that the budget did not mention the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), however it was clarified that CIL 
is not recorded in the revenue budget. In addition, even though the 
Council hold CIL in an earmarked reserve, there is no guarantee that 
it would be spent on the Council budget. 
 
Clarification was given regarding the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Financial Resilience Index. 
Members were informed that CIPFA have developed the index 
independently and that they don’t formally report directly to any 
organisation. In relation to the Council’s budget, the index does not 
show the Council in a good light. This is because CIPFA only took 
into account the last three years which shows a dip in reserves but 
does not state the reasons for it.  
 
In regards to the Commercial Investment Strategy and any potential 
impact from the United Kingdom leaving the European Union, 
Members were informed that the Council have long leases with the 
tenants on those properties and that good due diligence was done 
before purchasing any property. There is also a contingency fund to 
cover costs if a tenant suddenly leaves. 
 
After a question about a forecast rise in Car Park income, the Panel 
was informed that the extra income is expected to come from the 
changes to the car parking charging structure which is designed to 
encourage dwell. 
 
At the invitation of the Panel, the Executive Councillor for Resources 
informed Members of Cabinet’s considerations of the alternative 
budget proposals. Cabinet stated that funding play equipment should 
be done at a local level and that the local highways initiative is a 
County Council function. In respect to grounds maintenance, the 
evidence was not clear, however the Cabinet would consider a more 
thorough proposal. In regards to the Community Chest, the fund 
would have to be spent before consideration is given to increasing it. 
 
A Member questioned why there had been a £200k overspend on the 
grounds maintenance element of the Leisure and Health budget 
during 2018/19. The Head of Resources stated he did not know but 
confirmed that he will investigate why. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the litter bin removal scheme, however 
the Panel was informed that the scheme will not remove all litter bins, 
only those that are underutil
[...]
he properties of the deceased would 
be classified under a different category and treated differently to long-
term empty properties. For all other long-term empty properties it was 
confirmed that the owner is responsible for the charge and that 
premiums will be applied from when they become empty. 
 
Members welcomed the report and were supportive of the proposed 
changes. 
 

56. OFF STREET CAR PARKING INVESTMENT AND 
AFFORDABILITY   

 

7



 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) Off-Street Car Parking Investment and 
Affordability was presented to the Panel. In introducing the report the 
Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation informed 
Members that all the improvements will take between three and four 
years to roll out. 
 
A Member asked if consideration been given to those residents who 
forget their vehicle registration or enter the incorrect vehicle 
registration, the opportunity for response was not given, due to other 
questions. 
 
A comment was made in respect to the communications of the 
changes. In response, the Panel was informed that once the decision 
to invest has been taken, then a full communications plan will be put 
in place. 
 
In response to a query on additional car parking income, it was 
explained that the changes to the charging structure are to encourage 
an increase in dwell times and through this additional paid for parking 
time income is anticipated to rise. It was also noted that as the 
charging structure is altering to allow the customer to pay for what 
they use, a direct comparison between existing charges and new 
charges cannot be made.  
 
Members were informed that where pay for what you use is 
implemented, 50% of customers have swapped over to use the check 
in, check out service. It was stated that the customer would need a 
debit or credit card to take advantage of the service and that 
customers using cash payment would have to pay for a set
[...]
s. In the event that charges were lowered 
or withdrawn the Council would need to find additional funding 
streams from elsewhere in order to achieve the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 
(At 8.27pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.37pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.57pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J Cooper-
Marsh left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.58pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J Cooper-
Marsh entered the meeting.) 
 

57. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

58. HDC VENTURES LIMITED - SSL BUSINESS PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) HDC Ventures Limited – SSL Business 
Plan was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were informed that the Council have found a business 
partner and that the collaboration will bring benefits to each party that 
would not otherwise have been achieved.  
 
The Panel provided comments for consideration by Cabinet. 
 
(At 9.17pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors Mrs A 
Dickinson, M Grice and J P Morris left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

59. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

60. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

9



 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
(At 9.37pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

10



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 20 February 2019 
For Period: 1 March 2019 to 30 June 2019 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell  Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Resources 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor J M Palmer Executive Councillor for Partnerships and Well-Being 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
 

Councillor D M Tysoe Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their disclosure, copies may be requested by contacting the Democratic Services Team on 01480 388169 or E-mail 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 
Agendas may be accessed electronically at www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 
Formal notice is hereby given under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that, where indicated part of the meetings 
listed in this notice will be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain confidential or exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  See the relevant paragraphs below. 
 
Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made or wishes to object to an item being considered in private may do so by emailing 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will 
be published with the agenda together with a statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 

11

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 
Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private (paragraph 

no.) 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Cambridgeshire 
Housing Adaptions & 
Repairs Policy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Mar 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Andy Moffat, Head of Development Tel No 
01480 388400 or email 
Andy.Moffat@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Cambridgeshire 
Home Improvement 
Agency Performance 
Report 2017/18 and 
Shared Service 
Contract extension 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Mar 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Andy Moffat, Head of Development Tel No 
01480 388400 or email 
Andy.Moffat@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

12



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private (paragraph 

no.) 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Shared Services 
Business Plans ## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Mar 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Oliver Morley, Corporate Director (Services) 
Tel No 01480 388103 or email 
Oliver.Morley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
3 

 
D M Tysoe 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Waste and Recycling 
Service - Clinical 
Waste*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Mar 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel No 
01480 388635 or email 
Neil.Sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
M Beuttell 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Outline of Key 
Principles for the 
Transfer of the 
Management of One 
Leisure Sawtry to 
Sawtry Village 
Academy***## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Apr 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Jayne Wisely, Head of Leisure and Health 
Tel No 01480 388049 or email 
Jayne.Wisely@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
3 

 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customer and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Community 
Resilience Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Jun 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No 
01480 388280 or email 
Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Annual Review of Huntingdonshire Markets – 2018/19 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economy & Growth) –  

5 March 2019 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Marge Beuttell – Executive Councillor for 

Operations and Regulation 
 
Report by: Business Development Manager – Chris Jablonski 
 
Ward(s) affected: Huntingdon and St Ives Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
 
1. The Council operates traditional street markets in Huntingdon on 

Wednesdays and Saturdays and in St Ives on Mondays and Fridays. In line 
with the stated aim of the Council’s Corporate Plan, these markets fulfil an 
important role in ensuring that our market towns remain vibrant and 
prosperous places where communities and businesses can thrive. 

 
2. This report accompanies a verbal presentation by Keith Salmon the Council’s 

Markets Officer, to update Members on the performance of the Council’s 
Market Service over the past 12 months and the measures in place to ensure 
the viability of our markets going forward. 

 
3. The report and presentation highlight the continued success of Huntingdon 

Market in its new High Street location and outline the approach to addressing 
operational issues associated with St Ives weekly and Bank Holiday markets.    

 

[...]
the changes to fees and charges and the continued operation 
of discounts to attract traders to the St Ives Bank Holiday Market 

 Support work to be undertaken by the Markets Team to consider the 
need for a permanent reduction in pitch fees across our Markets  

 
 
6. PUBLICITY 
 
6.1 A considerable amount of work has been undertaken in the current year to 

upgrade the online presence of Huntingdonshire’s markets and both 
Huntingdon and St Ives Markets now have their own dedicated Facebook 
pages. During the current year attention has turned to the development of a 
stand-alone website linked to the Council’s website. 
  

6.2 This is seen as a clear ‘next step’ in the branding and publicising of the 
Council’s Markets. Whilst they are amongst the very best in our region, 
publicity is currently behind that of some competitors and for our markets to 
thrive, it will become increasingly important to promote them as fully as 
possible.  

 
6.3 By improving our online presence it is hoped that it will be possible not only to 

attract new customers to our markets but also to attract new traders and to 
provide support and information to individual’s considering a market stall as a  
first step in starting a business. 

 

20



Recommendations: 
 

 To support the development of standalone websites linked to the 
Council’s website 

 
 
7. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
7.1 Huntingdonshire’s Markets play an important role in maintaining the vibrancy 

of our town centres. Many markets across the UK are in decline and the 
average age of market traders is rising.  HDC is proud of our market towns 
and they need vibrant markets to remain. 
 

7.2 The Council’s Corporate strategic plan is committed to supporting 
economic growth in our towns. 
 

 
7.3 The Council is committed to enabling vibrant markets 

 

 to regenerate and drive redevelopment of retail in our market towns 

 supporting the success of our markets is a valuable part of the retail 
mix in our market towns 

 
7.4 Against a backdrop of an increasingly difficult trading environment the HDC 

Markets Team is doing everything in its power to ensure that our markets 
remain financially viable, attractive for traders and appealing to customers 
going forward. 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Chris Jablonski, Business Development Manager Tel No: 01480 388368 
Email: chris.jablonski@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



 

 

22



 

 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter: East West Rail Consultation 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) – 5th March 
  
Executive Portfolio: Housing, Planning and Economic Development 
 
Report by: Planning Service Manager (Growth) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All, with the potential most direct impact on Wards in the 

south of the District. 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
On the 29th January a 6 week consultation on 5 broad route options for East West 
Rail (EwR) was launched. The consultation closes on the 11th March. The process is 
intended to inform a later decision on actual route alignment in 2020 and there will be 
a further statutory consultation on route alignment in 2021 if a route is progressed. 
 
EwR consider that Oxford, Cambridge and the communities in between are 
renowned for their vibrant economy, educational excellence and scientific innovation. 
They deliver growth and prosperity both locally and for the whole country.  
 
The National Infrastructure Commission identified in their report "Partnering for 
Prosperity: A new deal for the Cambridge Milton Keynes-Oxford Arc", economic 
prosperity is not guaranteed. Without investment in new infrastructure designed to 
support housing growth and link communities, the area will fall behind and fail to 
attract or retain the talent which helps maintain its position in the UK economy. 
 
To read the full consultation and technical report please follow the link: 
EWR-Consultation-Document 
 
Cabinet, on the 14th February 2019, authorised the Head of Development and 
Planning Service Manager (Growth), in consultation with the Executive Leader and 
Deputy Executive Leader, to prepare and submit formal comments on the route 
options proposed on behalf of the Council.  At the time of writing of this report, the 
options were still being considered.  A further report detailing the preferred option(s) 
will be provided to the Panel in advance of the meeting.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That, when received, the Panel makes comments on the report setting out the 
preferred option(s) and the rationale for selecting this option(s), which will 
then be considered by the Head of Development and Planning Service Manager 
(Growth), in consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive 
Leader, in the finalisation and submission of the Council’s formal comments 
on the route options.    
 
 
 

25

Agenda Item 6

https://eastwestrail-production.s3.eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/public/Central-Section-Consultation/fe0f74c338/EWR-Consultation-Document.pdf


 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 East West Rail (EWR) is proposing a new rail connection between Oxford and 

Cambridge. The Western Section between Oxford and Bedford can be built by 
reinstating and upgrading old rail lines, for the Central Section between Bedford 
and Cambridge an entirely new rail line will need to be constructed. For the last 
year, EWR has been developing route options and wants to hear public views 
on five options, known as A-E. 

 
1.2 This consultation is about the section of East West Rail between Bedford and 

Cambridge (often called the Central Section).  The consultation commenced on 
the 29th January and closes on the 11th March. The process is intended to 
inform a later decision on actual route alignment in 2020 and there will be a 
further statutory consultation on route alignment in 2021 if a route is 
pr
[...]
ts pay. Huntingdonshire’s 
average house price increased by 36% in four years from April 2014 and the average household would now need to borrow 7.1 times its income to purchase the average 
house based on median values. 

Environment – What are the environmental (and lifestyle) quality issues facing Huntingdonshire,  
 
Evidence 
2036 Local Plan and associated studies, particularly Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
Combined Authority strategies and CPIER report 

Affordable Housing – Increasing quality of housing developments and increasing supply of Affordable/Social housing – specifically in the villages. 
 

Wider Economic Environment – How to best position Huntingdonshire as an attractive place to do business 
 

 

99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 MARKETS - ANNUAL REVIEW
	6 EAST WEST RAIL CONSULTATION
	Appendix A

	8 SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS
	3C Building Control Business Plan 2019/20
	3C Legal Business Plan 2019/20
	3C ICT Business Plan 2019/20

	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 5th March 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, 

Mrs A Dickinson, Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, 
M S Grice, K P Gulson, J P Morris, 
S Wakeford, D J Wells and J E White. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
61. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th February 

2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

63. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
to 30th June 2019. 
 

64. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor S J Corney be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

65. MARKETS - ANNUAL REVIEW   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Business Development 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
the Annual Review of Huntingdonshire Markets 2018/19. The report 
was augmented with a presentation by the Business Development 
Manager and the Markets Officer. In the course of the presentation 
Members were reminded of the historical financial performance of the 
market service and acquainted with the initiatives employed in 
Huntingdon and St Ives that had improved the markets and the 
service’s financial position. These included changing their location 
and layout, introducing publicity and events in partnership with BID 
Huntingdon, and differential pricing for pitches. 
 
The Markets Officer went on to outline some of the challenges being 
experienced. Cyclists frequently posed a hazard and vehicular access 



and parking had to be managed and occasionally resulted in 
confrontation with members of the public. Furthermore, internet 
traders had an unfair competitive advantage. In conclusion, Members’ 
attention was drawn to the Council’s commitment to retaining the 
markets, their wider benefits to the towns and the planned 
improvements designed further to improve them. 
 
The Panel commented on the benefits the markets brought to 
Huntingdon and St Ives by making them more vibrant and increasing 
footfall. Members endorsed the provision of other events to attract 
customers. In response to a question by a Member, it was confirmed 
that Officers always tried to accommodate requests from charities for 
pitches.  
 
The Panel discussed the measures that might be employed to 
increase the viability of the markets. Following a question by a 
Member, the Markets Officer advised that there were differences at 
the Huntingdon and St Ives markets in the profiles of customers, 
which he was aware of and would use to design future market 
strategies. 
 
Members gave extensive consideration to the pricing of pitches. It 
was noted that there had not been an increase in this respect in the 
last two years. It had, therefore, been planned to introduce an 
increase in line with inflation in April this year. Since that decision, 
there had been a marked downturn in trade and in the number of 
traders taking pitches. This reflected general retail trends. While it 
was accepted that in order to maintain the markets’ quality pitches 
should not be free, Members were of the view that other options 
should be considered. It was suggested that the Council should plan 
to achieve a cost-neutral service and the price increase should not be 
introduced. A number of Members supported this suggestion. Another 
Member however, also suggested that if the increase was applied, the 
additional income might be used to pay for additional attractions. 
Officers expressed the view that this was not likely to have a tangible 
effect but using more of the surplus might generate the required 
additional footfall. It was agreed to convey the Panel’s views to the 
Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation to inform a review 
of the Council’s strategic approach to the markets. 
 

66. EAST WEST RAIL CONSULTATION   
 

 Councillor R Fuller, Deputy Executive Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development, 
introduced a report by the Planning Services Manager (Growth) on a 
consultation on options for East West Rail between Bedford and 
Cambridge. A supplementary report containing recommendations on 
the options also was submitted. Copies of the reports are appended 
in the Minute Book. 
 
Councillor Fuller introduced the reports and referred to the potential 
benefits of the preferred options for the District and in particular for St 
Neots. He stressed that the recommendations had been reached 
following consultation with Councillors of all parties and with other 
councils. They also corresponded with the strategic approach 
adopted for the new Local Plan. 
 



Members discussed the considerations to be taken into account, 
including the preference for an integrated transport solution with the 
road network and the need to retain the existing station in addition to 
a new one. They also commented on the cost of the preferred 
approach, which significantly exceeded that of the other options, and 
the challenge this represented if it was to be delivered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the recommended preferred options be endorsed and the 

Panel’s comments be taken into account during preparation of 
the Council’s formal response to the East West Rail 
consultation. 

 
67. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to the financial of business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
68. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Director 

(Services) to which were attached Business Plans for each of the 
Council’s Shared Services for 2019/20. Copies of the report and the 
Business Plans are appended in the Minute Book. 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Customer and Digital, 
informed the Panel that since the Council started sharing services 
with Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils, 
continuous progress had been made. As a result there had been a 
positive change in the way the Council operated. He also referred to 
the challenges experienced by the Shared Services. 
 
Members were reminded of the Business Plans’ objectives in 
previous years. The Business Plans for 2019/20 showed that these 
had been achieved and demonstrated that the services were being 
effective. Considerable effort had been put into clearly defining the 
services’ priorities for 2019/20.  
 
The Panel discussed the challenges and risks associated with the 
Shared Services. Having also considered the future direction of 
sharing, on the basis of the financial, resilience and effectiveness 
achievements reported and the fact that the development objectives 
had been produced following extensive consultation with the Councils’ 
client officers, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Shared 
Services Business Plans 2019/20 appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 



69. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

70. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 By means of the report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


